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Sec. 22.  Pension payments exempt from legal process. Any
payment made by this association under any provxsions of this act is
exempt from any legal process. No person entitled to any such pay-
ment may assign the same, The association may not recognize any
assignment or pay any sum on account thereof. Any person entitled
to any payment or benefit by this association under the provisions of
Laws, 196], Chapter 343, as amended, may waive payment of all or
any part thereof for the period of time he or she desires. The waiver
shall be in writing and filed with the secretary of the association.
Upon the filing of the waiver, the association shall suspend payment
of as much of the benefits as the waiver authorizes and for the period
of time it authorizes. Benefits once waived may be reinstated in full or
in part by a revocation of the waiver in writing filed with the secretary
of the association. Benefits unpaid pursuant to a waiver shall not
thereafter be collectible by any person, and benefits waived shall lapse
and upon subsequent revocation of the waiver, benefits shall accrue
and be paid only from the effective date of the revocation of the
waiver,

Sec. 7. Laws 1961, Chapter 343, Section 25, is amended to
read:

Sec. 25.  Pension fund investment restrictions. The board
of trustees of the St. Cloud fire department relief association shall
from time to time invest pension funds available for that purpose and
they may buy bonds issued by the city of St. Cloud at the market value
thereof, or bonds issued by the board of education of the city of St.
Cloud as the market value thereof, or buy bonds of the state of Min-
nesota, or United States bonds, nothwithstanding the state of Minne-
sota or United States bonds may be above par value thereof at the
time of the investment; they may deposit these funds in any bank in
the city of St. Cloud, Minnesota. They may invest in such investments
as are lawful investments for the State Employees Retirement Associ-
ation.

Sec. 8. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the
common council of the city of St. Cloud and upon compllance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 703—S. F. No. 1741

An act relating to Hennepin county, and the establishing and
maintenance of the county pistol range; amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Section 387.045.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 387.045, is
amended to read:

387.045 Hennepin county; pistol range. Subdivision 1.
Establishment.  The county board of any Hennepin county mow ef
hereafter having a population of 650;000 ef more is hereby authorized
and empowered to establish and maintain on any property owned by
the county a pistol range for the training of sheriff’s deputies and
other law enforcement officers in the use of firearms, as well as en-
couraging marksmanship by permitting National Rifle Association
sanctioned or approved pistol matches to be held at such range. The
eost of establishing sueh pistel range shall not execed $25;000; which
amount shall be a charge against any money in the county treasury

Subd. 2. Maintenance costs. Annual maintenance cost
shall include the furnishing of targets and ammunition, except for
National Rifle Association matches, said costs net te exceed $300 per
annum and to be included in the sheriff’s budget.

Subd. 3. Use. The county board of any such county is also
authorized and empowered to agree with any state agency or depart-
ment, and with any city, village, o town, or organization affiliated
with the National Rifle Association in such county for the use of such
pistol range by its law enforcement officers and members of the Na-
tional Rifle Association on such terms and conditions as may be
agreed upon.

Subd. 4. Control, supervision. The county board of any
such county shall have complete control of any pistol range so estab-
lished and shall be charged with the supervision thereof and may
appoint any competent law enforcement officer, who shall be a resi-
dent of such county, in charge of the range and may establish and
impose rules and regulations for its use and may deny any person or
persons the use of such range as a penalty for violation of such rules
or regutations.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compli-
ance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021,

Approved May 24, 1967.
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